BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 449616 §
issued to JERE KAY SPRAGUE § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo
considered the matter of JERE KAY SPRAGUE, Registered Nurse License Number 449¢
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on October 11,2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

(OS]

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from The University of Tennessee,
Knoxville, Tennessee, on June 12, 1979. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on September 4, 1979.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

09/1979 - 1/1980 Staff Nurse Metropolitan General Hospital

San Antonio, Texas
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Respondent’s professional nursing employment history continued:

2/1980 - 2/1982

3/1982 - 3/1983

4/1983 - 8/1986

9/1986 - 8/1988

9/1988 - 5/1992

6/1992 - 12/1992

1/1993 - 10/1994

10/1994 - 7 /1998

11/1995 - 4/1996

11/1996

12/1996 - 5/1997

6/1997 - 7/1997

8/1997 - 10/1997

11/1997 - 4/1997
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1st Lieutenant

Captain

Captain

Captain

Captain

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Resort Nurse

Resort Nurse

Resort Nurse

Resort Nurse

Resort Nurse

Unknown

Resort Nurse

Wilford Hall Medical Center
San Antonio, Texas

Lajes Hospital
Tercieriera Island, Azores

RAF Lakenheath Hospital
Lakenheath, England

347th Air Force Medical Group
Hospital, Valdosta, Georgia

Balboa Naval Hospital
San Diego, California

Royal North Shore Hospital
Sydney, New South Whales

Club MED Linderman Island
Queensland, Australia

Les Buccaneer's Creek
St. Anne, Martinique

Club MED Ixtapa
Playa Quieta, Zihuatanejo
State of Guerrero, Mexio

Club MED Cancun Punta Nizuc
State of Quintana-Roo, Mexico

Club MED Sandpiper
Port St. Lucie, Florida

Club MED Copper Mountain
Copper Mountain, Colorado
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10.

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

5/1997 - 7/1998 Unknown

8/1998 - 4/2008 Staff Nurse Trinity Medical Center
Carrolton, Texas

5/2008 - 3/2010 Unemployed

4/2010 - 8/2010 ER Nurse Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital
Flower Mound, Texas

9/2010 - present Unknown

On July 16,2005, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners
for the State of Texas. A copy of the July 16, 2001 Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated as part of this Order.

On October 22, 2009, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing. A copy of the October 22, 2009 Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law is attached and incorporated as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a RN with Texas Health
Presbyterian Hospital, Flower Mound, Texas, and had been in this position for four (4)
months.

On or about July 12, 2010 while employed as a RN working at Texas Health Presbyterian
Hospital, Flower Mound, Texas, Respondent administered Advil to Patient Medical Record
Number 101484 without a physician's order and failed to document the administration of the
medication. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that administering a
medication without a physician's order could result in non efficacious treatment.
Additionally, Respondent's conduct was likely to deprive other care givers of complete
information on which to base their care.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent admits administering two
Advil without a physician’s order. Respondent states the patient was offered Norco,
Morphine and Tylenol for her headache and refused all three. Respondent states that when
she explained that they did not carry the brand “Advil” and only had the Generic brand, the
patient stated she didn’t like the Generic brand because it irritated her stomach. Respondent
states she remembered having a couple of Advil in her purse and offered them to the patient.
Respondent admits knowing it was a breach of protocol, but asserts that she was only trying
to help her patient. Respondent states that she knew that admitting doctor he would cover the
order.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(1)(D)&(1)(M)
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(4)&(5).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 449616,
heretofore issued to JERE KAY SPRAGUE, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the

Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations

Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this

Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order, this

Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in the State of

Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
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licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board

of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address.

http://'www_bon.state.ix. us/disciplinarvaction/stinscourses. himl.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval

of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
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Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Board website address:

http://www. bon.state. x.us/disciplinaryvaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home

study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
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hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall

include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be found at the jfollowing Board website address:

http://www.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html,

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skivlls,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding Board-approved courses may be found at
1 he Jollowing Board website address.:

http://'www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
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or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
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employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

IT ISFURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CER ITFICATION

Tunderstand that [ have the right to lege | counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive 12y esentation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admitnor deny the viclation

allegec hersin. By my signature on this Order, [ agree o the Findings of Pact, Conclusinns of Law,

Order, #:1d any conditions of gaid Order, to gvoid furtt er disciplinary action in this matter. 1'vaive

Judicia! review of this Order. 1 understand that this Crder is subjec: to ratification by the B ard.
When th:s Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mai ed to
me. [ uriderstand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms ar 4 conditions of this Order, | will be subject to

investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocatior of ny license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas, as u consequence of my noncompliance,

Signed this_6 __day of ez ,20 4!

T L Z?
kk“‘t%@t N~ \ Logee e

4 -~ ,- . 77 - :,
JERBAAY SPRAGUE, Refpondénr

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _{& day of [0 ce ~bee 20 (L.

. -
SEAL TK' o ::_QL.LQ(_

_ Notary Public in and for the State of TE€XAS
KE4IN L. STOELTING

H

o

_‘Icr.- smber 22, 201§

o State of Texag
County of Denton
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 6" day of December, 2011, by
JERE KAY SPRAGUE, Registered Nurse License Number 449616, and said Order is final.
Effective this 19th day of January , 2012.
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

i
|
|
|
|
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
In the Matter of License Number 449616 § AGREED
Issued to: JEREKAY SPRAGUE : § ORDER

On this day, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of JERE KAY SPRAGUE, License Number 449616,

| hereinafier referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have |
violated Secﬁox‘zv 301.303 and Section 301.452(b)(1), Texas Occupations Code and 22 Texas
Administrative Code, §216.

| Respondent waived representation by counsel, iﬁformal conference, notice, hgan'ng

and agreed to the entry of this Order offered by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,
on behalf of the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT |
1. Priortothe institution of Agency proceedings, notice of themaﬁe:s specn':'xad below in Fhese
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Rcspond@t was given an opportumity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. '

2. . Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is curréntly licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

4. Respondent failed to make full and timely compliance with the Board's requirements for
continuing education for the period ending 12/2004.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3. Evidence received was sufficient tp. prove violation of Section 301.303 and Section
301.452(b)(1) Texas Occupations Code, and 22 Texas Administrative Code §216.3.

4. Respondent's failure to comply with Continuing Education requirements is sufficient canse
pursuant to Section 301.452(b) Texas-Occupations Code to take disciplinary action sgainst
License Number 449616, heretofore issued to JERE KAY SPRAGUE, including revocation

of Respondent's professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THERERORE AGREED and ORDERED, that RRSPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of a Fine in the amount of One Hundred Doltars ($100), and RESPONDENT SHALL
“comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Annotated,

as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seg., the Rules and Regulations Relating to

Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 Texas Administrative Code, §211.01 et -

seq., and this Order. i
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that RESPONDENT SHALL submit, with this signed

Agreed Order and the fine, documentation of successful cbmpletion of (15.6) Type I contact hours

of conﬁnuingeducation. Documentation shall include copies of certificates of program attendance.

These contact hours are to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

may have for relicensure.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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I waive representation by counsel. Thave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged berein. By my signature on this Order; Iagreeto the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
 Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
Judicial review of this Order. [understand that this Order becomss final and effective when entered
by the Executive Director and that a copy will be maﬂedté me. | umrmnd that if ] fail to comply

with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary

Tuleo st iveie e VR i e !)dﬂ"TWM}ﬂMhM? RV

WHBREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas ratifies and acknowledges. saﬁsﬁnﬁoﬁbfithe requuementsofﬂwAgreed Order that -

wassignzdenthz /6 day

+

/ %W* m’

- “LxcenseNnmberMQGlG and if Ordemsﬁnﬂmmncc

Slgnedﬁns 20th dayof July , 2005

KathcnneA.Thomas,l\ﬂ\IRN o .
Executive Djrector..., -- ,.,._L e s L

) a.rd e
. o bchalfcfgmdBo W NS
000000:099 N&O-
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 449616 §
issued to JERE KAY SPRAGUE § ORDER

.-

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of JERE KAY SPRAGUE, Registered Nurse License Number 449616,
hereinafier referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have-

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent waived representation by

 counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

July 17, 2009, by Katherine A. Tho'mas, MN, RN, léxecuﬁve Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. - Priorto the instifution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Rcspondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and

agreed to the entry of this Order.
3, . Respondent 1s currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respoﬁdent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from University of Tennessee,

Knoxville, Tennessee on June 12, 1979. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on September 4, 1979.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

9/79-2/80 RN ‘ Metropolitan General Hospital
San Antonio, Texas
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Resﬁondsnt’s professional nursing employment history continued:

2/80-2/82 RN Wilford Hall Medical Center
San Antonio, Texas
2/82-4/83 RN USAF Lajes Hospital
Tercirera Island, Azores
4/83-9/86 RN RAF Lakenheath Hospital
' Lakenheath, England
9/86-9/88 RN . 347th Air Force Medical
Group Hospital
Valdoste, Georgia
9/88-7/92 RN Balboa Naval Hospital
San Diego, California
8/92-10/94 RN Royal North Shore Hospital
' Sydney, Australia
10/94-7/98 RN Club Med Resorts
' Mulnpie Locations
8/98-4/08 ; RN " Trinity Medical Center
Carroliton, Texas
7/08-Present RN Favorite Healthcare Staffing,
Inc
Dallas, Texas

Or or about July 20, 2005, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas which require her to pay a fine and complete'15.6 hours of
continuing education. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed
Order dated July 20, 2005, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed with Trinity Medical Center, .
Carrollton, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately nine (9) years and six (6)
months. ' - :

On or about March 14, 2008, while employed at Trinity Medical Center, Carroliton, Texas,
Respondent was hit by an elderly patient with Alzheimer's and dementia and Respondent
slapped her in the face and called her 2 "f __ing bitch". Respondent's conduct could have

cavsed emotional and physical injury to the client and could have interfered or disrupted this
patient's treatment.

12
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0. Respondent states the night of the incident she was not feeling well. The day before she had
extensive dental work done and had called in sick and knew she couldn't call in a second day.
Her mouth was still swollen and she was still in pain. Respondent states patient struck her
full force, with a closed fist, square in the mouth. Respondent states her action was purely
reflexive, but there was no force in the blow. It amounted to no more than a "“tap” of her
face. No mark was left on the patient's face. Respondent states she is deeply ashamed that
she lost her temper and resorted to foul language.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is -sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(C).

4. Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 449616,

heretofore issued to JERE KAY SPRAGUE, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of 8 WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seg., thé Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant 1o a
‘multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

~
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Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment on'iy if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Hoxhe study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall inclu&e the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder:
and Lying and Faisification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring Institution to submit a Verification of Come
Completion form, provided by the Board, -to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addifion to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-apﬁroved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://fwww.bon. state tx. us/discinlinarvaction/stipscourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in “Detecting. and Preventing Abuse and Neglect ...,” a five (5) contact hour
workshop presented in various locations by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services.
In order to receive credit for completion of this workshop, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the

continuing education certificate of completion for this workshop to the Board's office, to the
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attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found

at the following website: http:/fwww.dads state.tx. us/providers/training/jointtraining.cfm or by

contacting (512) 438-2201.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening .Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards ofNursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion -for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring_. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address. htip:/fwww. legrningext. com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout. asp.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars (§250). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS

FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION

ny
]
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PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.

PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE

THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD: |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this drder and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipﬁlations- on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer m nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each firture

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

~ (7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or

similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
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only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s}. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each empioyer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, pén'odic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be vsubmitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board

at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as & nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure privilegés, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I'waive representation by counsel. ] have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusioné of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to a;oid further disciplinary acﬁon in this matter. I waive
Jjudicial revieW of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. ] understand that if fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, inclu&ing revocation of my license to practiée professional

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this _2% day of M .20 09 .

/

@—vém 7 \.é)wf/v@
JE!{E’ﬁAY SPRA(@E, Rcspondznt

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 day of __ A& , 2009 .

SE@\\\“"'"MI” W, Q"j . \'{A\[\[ %ﬁﬂ?ﬁ
/

s\\\‘ ,..g,;évz,,, f %,
§ e(/{’“ ”E .. — i
£ T 2 Notary Public in and for the State of __!_m
ERREEN ;£
2 % e S §

’/i 722012 \\\
Dty

Statem
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 27th day of August, 2009, by JERE |

KAY SPRAGUE, Registered Nurse License Number 449616, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 4 day of Ovtober 20 &9.

Bathsmeoc (L Drrmpms

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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